Public Document Pack

-—emw CITY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE

GROWTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West,LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 4th September, 2019 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9:45am)

MEMBERSHIP
N Buckley Alwoodley
L Cunningham Armley
N Dawson Morley South
K Dye Killingbeck and Seacroft
J Goddard Roundhay
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hil
C Hall Rothwell
K Magsood Gipton and Harehills
M Shazad Moortown
J Taylor Horsforth

P Truswell (Chair)

P Wadsworth

[Type here]

Middleton Park

Guiseley and Rawdon

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:

Steven Courtney
Tel: 37 88666



AGENDA

[tem
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)




DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

MINUTES - 31 JULY 2019

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019.

LEEDS PUBLIC TRANSPORT INVESTMENT
PROGRAMME - GENERAL UPDATE

To consider a report from the Director of City
Development providing a general update on Leeds
Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP);
including programme governance, spend to date
and forecast and scheme delivery status.

LPTIP: A660 LAWNSWOOD JUNCTION
PROPOSALS

To consider a Joint Report of Director of City
Development and Head of Democratic Services
setting out concerns specifically relating to
replacing the Lawnswood roundabout with a multi-
lane light-controlled intersection; alongside the
associated Director’s response.

POLICY REVIEW - POWERED TWO WHEELER
ACCESS TO WITH FLOW BUS LANES

To consider a report from the Head of Democratic
Services that introduces a range of information
associated with powered two-wheeler access to
with flow bus lanes; including information from
Leeds Motorcycle Action Group and the associated
response from the Director of City Development.

21 -
58

59 -
82



10

11

WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 9 October 2019 at 10:30am (pre-
meeting for all Scrutiny Board members at
10:00am).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts on
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees.
In particular there should be no internal editing
of published extracts; recordings may start at
any point and end at any point but the material
between those points must be complete.

83 -
110



11

12

13

14

Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)

WEDNESDAY, 31ST JULY, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham,
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, C Hall,

K Magsood, K Renshaw, M Shazad,
J Shemilt and J Taylor

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Grahame
and P Wadsworth.

Councillors K Renshaw and J Shemilt were in attendance as substitutes.
Minutes - 19 June 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy - One Year On

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Board with an
update on the Inclusive Growth Strategy. The report of the Director of City
Development which was submitted to Executive Board on 24 July 2019 was
included with the Agenda.

Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Economic Development gave the Board a
presentation. The following was highlighted:

Progress on the 12 big ideas

Focus on projects and data

Updates on pledges and future work
Overview of the Leeds Economy
Climate Emergency

Methods of measuring Inclusive Grow
[...]
ived wards in relation to employment
and skills.

e There was a commitment to an event with regards to promoting the
real living wage.

RESOLVED - That the responses to the inquiry recommendations as detailed
in the report be noted.

Financial Health, Out-Turn Report 2018/19

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided information relating
to the out-turn position with regard to the financial health for areas aligned
with the Board’s terms of reference. A copy of the Financial Performance
report submitted to Executive Board in June 2019 was appended.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Jill Stuart — Principal Finance Manager

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019

Page 3



17

18

- Ed Mylan — Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy

Members’ attention was brought to the City Development Budget. There was
£143 million of expenditure and £111 million of income needed to be
generated making a net budget of £32 million. In 2018/19 there had been an
overspend of £1.8 million. There had been a higher than expected increase in
electricity tariffs and this had been partly offset by reduced costs in winter
maintenance due to the mild winter. There was a reduction in projected fee
income due to expected building sales not happening. Overall there was a
£3million underspend for the Council.

Further discussion included costs relating to planning fees and appeals and
increased security costs on festivals and events.

RESOLVED - That the out-turn summary for the 2018/19 financial year be
noted.

Work Schedule

The report of Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s Work
Schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. A copy of the work
schedule was appended to the report along with minutes of the Executive
Board meetings held on 16 May and 26 June 2019.

With regard to the request for Scrutiny regarding the proposal for a car park at
Kirkgate Market it was agreed to add this to the Work Schedule.

A request was made for the West Yorkshire Camera Safety Partnership to be
invited to the meeting in October for the item on Casualty Reduction and KSI.

RESOLVED - That the work schedule be noted and updated accordingly.
Date and Time of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 4 September 2019 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board
Members at 10.00 a.m.)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2019

Page 4



Agenda Item 7

I eeds Report author: Helen McGrath /
John White

== C1TY COUNCIL

Report of Director of City Development
Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth)
Date: 4 September 2019

Subject: Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme — General Update

Are specific electoral wards affected? Xl Yes []No

If yes, name(s) of ward(s): All

Has consultation been carried out? X Yes []No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and K Yes []No
integration?

Will the decision be open for call-in? X Yes []No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [JYes [INo
If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues

e LPTIP aims to transform the bus network, and commits to moving towards doubling
patronage on the affected corridors. The city’s strategy for dealing with congestion
on key routes into the city centre, where only limited amounts of road space exist, is
to encourage greater use of public transport amongst those for whom travel by bus
offers a viable option.

e With anticipated local and private sector contributions the total LPTIP investment
package is worth £270m. At present the total public LPTIP funding confirmed
comprises the contributions from DfT (£173.5m), LCC (£8.8m) and WYCA (£0.97m)
totalling £183.3m. Schemes to be delivered from this funding are required to be
substantially completed by 2020/21.

e Actual spend to date across the LPTIP programme is £16.1million. Just under
£60m is 
[...]
consider a short report on the LPTIP including programme governance, spend to
date and forecast and scheme delivery status.

Background information

LPTIP comprises a programme of funding of £270 million to be invested in a
number of public transport schemes across Leeds. At present the total public
LPTIP funding confirmed comprises the contributions from DfT (£173.5m), LCC
(£8.8m) and WYCA (£0.97m) totalling £183.3m. Schemes to be delivered from this
funding are required to be substantially completed by 2020/21.

Working with other partners, including the Combined Authority, Network Rail, bus
operators and key businesses, a comprehensive package of interventions has been
brought forward and is now being progressed. Projects progressed with LPTIP
funding include:

e bus priority corridors;
creation and improvement of the City Centre ‘Gateways’;
expansion of existing bus and rail park & ride sites and creation of new sites;
improvements to rail stations accessibility and creation of new stations; and
complementary investment in bus services and low emission vehicles.

Each scheme is being progressed as a separate project with a separate business
case, albeit the objectives of each independent scheme align with the overall aim of
other LPTIP funded schemes in the intention to improve public transport provision
across Leeds.

The Strategic Outline Business Case proposed a package of public transport
improvements that, taken together, will deliver a major step change in the quality
and effectiveness of our transport network. Headline proposals, include:
e anew Leeds High Frequency Bus Network — over 90% of core bus services
will run every 10 minutes between 7am and 8pm;
e development of three new rail stations for key development and economic
hubs serving Leeds Bradford Airport, Thorpe Park and White Rose;
e 2,000 additional park and ride spaces with the first new site opening at
Stourton:;
e 1,000 more bus stops with real time information;
e making three more rail stat
[...]
 the City’s economy and quality of life means a
comprehensive package of interventions are required over the next decade.
Accordingly, in order to achieve our stated ambitions, the Council has secured
funds from the £1bn West Yorkshire Transport Fund which and is working in
partnership with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) on various
projects under the auspices of the £183.3 million LPTIP fund.

The anticipated benefits of using the £183.3m to create improvements to the Leeds
transport network has the potential to contribute to the vision for Leeds to be the
best city in the UK and the Best Council Plan 2019/20 to 2020/21 priorities for
inclusive growth, sustainable infrastructure and being a child-friendly city. The
LPTIP funded projects will also contribute to the objectives of the Local
Development Framework, Leeds Core Strategy, emerging WYCA Transport
Strategy, and Strategic Economic Plan.

3. Resource Implications

There are no specific funding implications to this report. Funding requirements in
relation to any future scheme proposal at this site will follow the normal financial
reporting, approvals and procedures.

Recommendations

That the Scrutiny Board considers the details presented in this report and
determines any further scrutiny activity and/or actions as appropriate.

Page 22



11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Purpose of this report

To consider concerns specifically relating to replacing the Lawnswood roundabout
with a multi-lane light-controlled intersection; alongside the associated response
from the Director of City Development.

Background information

With anticipated local and private sector contributions, operator investment the
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) is valued at a total value c.
£270million. At present the total public funding confirmed comprises the
contributions from Department for Transport (DfT), £173.5million; Leeds City
Council (LCC), £8.8million; and West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA)
[...]
ycle Action Group (MAG) regarding the policy of motorcycle use of bus lanes
in Leeds.

Submission by Leeds Motorcycle Action Group (MAG)

2. The details presented to the Scrutiny Board are repeated at Appendix 1. In addition,
further details presented by Leeds MAG include the outcome of a survey undertaken
by MAG at the National Motorcycle Show in 2018 — presented at Appendix 2.

3. Representatives from Leeds MAG have been invited to attend the meeting to expand
on the information presented and address any questions from the Scrutiny Board.

Report of the Director of City Development

4. In recognition of the issues raised by MAG, the Director of City Development has been
asked to provide a response. This is presented at Appendix 3.

5.  The report from the Director of City Development includes details of the Corporate
Considerations to be considered by the Scrutiny Board.

Page 59



6. Appropriate officers will be in attendance at the meeting to expand on the issues
presented in the attached report and address any questions from the Scrutiny Board.

West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA)

7.  As some of the information highlighted by MAG reference the West Yorkshire
Combined Authority Transport Strategy; representatives from WYCA have been
invited to attend the meeting to contribute to the discussion and address any questions
from the Scrutiny Board.

Recommendations

8. The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) is asked to
consider the details presented in this report and the associated appendices and
determine any further scrutiny activity and/or recommendations, as appropriate.

Background papers?

9. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website,
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include
published works.

Page 60



APPENDIX 1

Request for Scrutiny — Leeds Motorcycle Action Group

3" April 2019

In 201
[...]
een asked to present a report to
Executive Board, most likely in October 2019, updating on progress against the
‘Being Me’ strategy along with recommendations of how the Council’s ambition can
be achieved.

4.

Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 The Vision for Scrutiny states that Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the
Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director(s) and Executive Member(s) about available
resources prior to agreeing items of work.

4.2

42.1

Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that, where appropriate, all terms of
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to
what effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all
equality areas, as set out in the Council’'s Equality and Diversity Scheme’.

Page 85



4.3

43.1

4.3.2

4.4

44.1

4.4.2

4.5

45.1

4.6

4.6.1

5.1

Council policies and the Best Council Plan

The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward
looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the best council objectives.

Climate Emergency

When considering areas of work, the Board is reminded that influencing climate
change and sustainability should be a key area of focus.

Resources, procurement and value for money

Experience has shown that the Scrutiny process is more effective and adds greater
value if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at
one time and focus its resources on one key issue at a time.

The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that like all other
Council functions, resources to support the Scrutiny function are under considerable
pressure and that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be met.

Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should:

e Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive
Member about available resources;

e Avoid duplication by hav

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, R Grahame, 
C Hall, K Maqsood, M Shahzad, J Taylor 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 

19 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

21 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

22 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

23 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

24 Minutes - 31 July 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

25 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme - General Update  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report that provided a general 
update on Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP); including 
programme governance, spend to date and forecast and scheme delivery 
status. 
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Transport Strategy - Cross Party meeting May 2019 updated 
- LPTIP delivery progress 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member for Climate Change, 
Transport and Sustainable Development 

- Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation, City 
Development  

- Andrew Hall, Head of Transport Planning (Highways and 
Transportation), City Development 

- John White, Civil Engineering Manager, City Development  
 
Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation, introduced the report and 
highlighted a number of key points from within the report.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Notice of construction / road works. Members provided some examples 
of recent construction works which had caused disruption to busy 
routes, and that local residents had not been given advance warning to 
enable forward planning before travelling. Members were assured that 
comments would be reported to the Leeds Rail Programme Board, and 
that the timeline of handling information would be considered for future 
projects within the programme. 

 Transforming Cities Fund. In response to an update request on the 
timescales for Transforming Cities Fund projects, Members were 
informed that an initial bid had been submitted and that feedback from 
the Department for Transport was expected in October / November 
2019. The full formal bid would then be submitted and a decision 
received by Spring 2020, and if successful, funding would be available 
until 2023. 

 Connecting Leeds Bradford Airport. In response to a query, Members 
were informed that a train station was intended to be built close by to 
the airport, with a dedicated bus service from station to the terminal. It 
was confirmed that the link road scheme would not be reliant on the 
train station project proceeding. 

 Bus patronage targets. Members sought assurance regarding the 
rationale behind the bus patronage ambition, and were informed that 
despite trends suggesting bus usage had declined nationally, there 
was evidence of a marginal increase in Leeds.  

 Train station refurbishments across the city. There were a number of 
ward specific update requests relating to the progress of 
refurbishments of rail stations and car parking facilities across the city 
by Members. Members were informed that individual updates would be 
provided to ward Members outside of the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with the presentation, be 
noted. 
 

26 LPTIP: A660 Lawnswood junction proposals  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

The Director of City Development and the Head of Democratic Services 
submitted a joint report setting out concerns specifically relating to replacing 
the Lawnswood roundabout with a multi-lane light-controlled intersection; 
alongside the associated Director’s response. 
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Request for scrutiny from Councillor Jonathan Bentley 
- Local residents’ report on proposed changes to the Lawnswood 

Roundabout 
- Concerns raised by the residents’ group re the proposals for 

Lawnswood Roundabout 
- Article Written by George Monbiot - appeared in “The Guardian” dated 

22 August 2018 
- Maps showing proposed changes 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member for Climate Change, 
Transport and Sustainable Development 

- Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation, City 
Development  

- Andrew Hall, Head of Transport Planning (Highways and 
Transportation), City Development 

- John White, Civil Engineering Manager, City Development 
- Councillor Jonathan Bentley 
- Mr Graham Sugden 
- Mr Gareth Jones  

 
Mr Jones addressed the Board of behalf of a local residents group and raised 
a number of concerns with previous plans for the Lawnswood roundabout, 
along with suggestions for management of the scheme moving forward, 
including:  
 

 Local residents felt that public engagement during formulation of 
previous plans had felt like a ‘box ticking exercise’, and that a more 
timely and more robust consultation process was needed for future 
proposals for Lawnswood roundabout; 

 Members were advised that queueing north of the roundabout between 
8 and 9am, Monday to Friday, is due to bottlenecks further 
downstream, at West Park where the bus lane starts, and further down 
in Headingley. Therefore, local residents felt that prospective changes 
to Lawnswood roundabout would be ineffective at reducing congestion; 

 Some concerns were expressed around the decision making process 
for the original plans, and local residents requested that a general 
review of the framework, processes and principles that govern projects 
be undertaken. 

 
Councillor Mulherin, Executive Member for Climate Change, Transport and 
Sustainable Development, informed Members that the revised project brief 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

was predominantly focused on road safety, and particularly pedestrian and 
cyclist. Councillor Mulherin and officers present noted the concerns raised 
and lessons learned moving forward in the early stages of the revised 
scheme, particularly in regards to consultation. 
 
Mr Sugden queried whether environmental impact assessments had been 
carried out for the options set out within the report, particularly for the pupils of 
Lawnswood School, and was informed that monitoring was taking place and 
that air quality issues for the school had been identified as modest. 
 
Members provided further examples of areas surrounding the Lawnswood 
roundabout that were adversely affected by queueing traffic and contribute to 
the congestion along the A660. Members were advised that although 
congestion may not be a current pressure, consultants had advised that the 
roundabout will come under significant pressure in the future. Additionally, 
Members were informed that LPTIP schemes needed to evidence benefits to 
public transport in order to be eligible for Department of Transport funding.  
The revised brief (i.e. the focus on safety) meant that the funding of a revised 
scheme would also need to be a key consideration of any future proposals.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report and all the information presented and 
discussed at the meeting, in particular the revised brief for the scheme 
and associated funding issues, be noted. 

b) That, in considering the future options detailed in the report and to 
ensure meaningful community engagement as part of the decision 
making process, the Director of City Development submit a further 
report detailing the planned consultation activity to the Scrutiny Board 
in due course. 

 
27 Policy review - Powered two wheeler access to with flow bus lanes  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a range 
of information associated with powered two-wheeler access to with flow bus 
lanes; including information from Leeds Motorcycle Action Group and the 
associated response from the Director of City Development. 
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Request for Scrutiny – Leeds Motorcycle Action Group 
- Feedback Survey Results 
- Director of City Development’s response 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member for Climate Change, 
Transport and Sustainable Development 

- Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation, City 
Development  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

- Andrew Hall, Head of Transport Planning (Highways and 
Transportation), City Development 

- David O’Donoghue, Principal Transport Planner, City Development 
- Ambrose White – Policy Officer (Transport), West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority 
- Mr Richard Manton, Motorcycle Action Group Representative 

(Yorkshire and Leeds) 
- Mr Colin Brown, Motorcycle Action Group, Director of Campaigns and 

Political Engagement 
 
Mr Brown addressed the Board on behalf of the Motorcycle Action Group 
(MAG). Mr Brown noted that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) 
published a 20 year transport plan in 2017 that recommended that 
motorcycles should be allowed in bus lanes wherever possible. Mr Brown 
sought Members support in relation to a change in policy for Leeds to allow 
motorcycle access to bus lanes, in line with the guidance set out in the WYCA 
20 year transport plan, and to ensure a consistent approach with all four other 
local authorities in West Yorkshire. 
 
Mr Brown contested some of the narrative in the report of the Director of City 
Development in regard to possible implications of revising the policy to allow 
motorcycle access to bus lanes, specifically in relation to road safety, bus 
priority and air quality. Mr Brown noted that there was no evidence base set 
out in the report to support these claims. Mr Brown also noted that all trials 
allowing motorcycles to use bus lanes have become permanent. Mr Brown 
also advised that it is likely that motorcyclists who choose not to use bus 
lanes, do so to avoid facing fines, because of inconsistency across city 
borders. 
 
Councillor Mulherin, Executive Member for Climate Change, Transport and 
Sustainable Development, commented on the varied approach across local 
authorities, and welcomed the Scrutiny Board’s input to the discussion. 
 
The West Yorkshire Combined Authority Policy Officer (Transport) addressed 
the meeting confirming the Combined Authority’s commitment to encouraging 
appropriate consideration of motorcycle use of bus lanes.  It was also 
confirmed that the Combined Authority had an overarching aim of improving 
facilities for motorcycle users across the constituent local authority areas.    
 
The Scrutiny Board was also reminded of the Department for Transport 
guidance that encourages an objective assessment of each location on a 
case-by-case basis 
 
Members considered all the information provided with the agenda and the 
details presented at the meeting. Members discussed a number of relevant 
matters, including: 
 

 The cost of implementation. Members queried the costs associated 
with revising the Council’s existing policy to adopt the suggested 
approach by WYCA. Members also queried the costs and practicalities 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

associated with operating a trial arrangement.  The Scrutiny Board was 
informed that no detailed costing were currently available.  However, 
the most expensive elements were likely to be associated with public 
consultation and the resource allocated to manage representations 
made to the Council. Members were also advised that the advertising 
cost would be relatively low.  It was also highlighted that the total costs 
would be expected to be less than £100k overall.  

 Cyclist confidence and safety. Members were informed that one cyclist 
lobbying group suggest that motorcycle access discourages cyclists 
who are less confident to use bus lanes. However, Members were also 
informed that this was not supported by surveys of cyclists. Mr Brown 
noted that cycle lanes and bus lanes are often combined, which 
separates motorcyclists from road bicycle users. Additionally, Mr 
Manton advised Members that most of the worries and frustrations that 
cyclists experience, are also the experience of motor cyclists, and that 
cycle lanes are protective to those road users but at the detriment of 
motorcyclists.  

 
The Scrutiny Board also discussed the merits of operating a time-limited trial 
for Powered Two Wheelers (PTW) use of bus lanes in Leeds.   
 
In summing-up the discussion, the Chair stated that the Scrutiny Board 
supported the principle of promoting the use of Powered Two Wheelers 
(PTW) as a mode of transport.  In noting the Department for Transport 
guidance that encourages an objective assessment of each location on a 
case-by-case basis, the Scrutiny Board also supported the concept of trialling 
PTW access to bus lanes in Leeds and proposed that it be recommended that 
the Director of City Development: 
 

 Develops proposals for a time-limited trial of PTW vehicle access to 

bus lanes in Leeds. 

 Works in conjunction with Leeds Motorcycle Action Group to identify a 

suitable trial area. 

 Identifies key performance measures (and baseline data) to help 

monitor the overall impact of the trial, including the ongoing / final 

assessment of any associated road safety issues.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the principle of promoting the use of Powered Two Wheelers 
(PTW) as a mode of transport be supported; 
 

b) That the Department for Transport guidance suggesting an objective 
assessment of each location on a case-by-case basis be noted; 
 

a) The Scrutiny Board recommends that the Director of City Development:  
 
i. Develops proposals for a time-limited trial of PTW vehicle access to 

bus lanes in Leeds. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

ii. Works in conjunction with Leeds Motorcycle Action Group to 

identify a suitable trial area. 

iii. Identifies key performance measures (and baseline data) to help 

monitor the overall impact of the trial, including the ongoing / final 

assessment of any associated road safety issues.  

 

c) That the contents of the report, along with the presentation, be noted.  
 
Councillors N Buckley, P Wadsworth, K Maqsood and J Goddard left the 
meeting during discussion of this item.  
 
(In line with standard practice, the Scrutiny Board will seek a formal response 
to its recommendations from the Director of City Development, in addition to 
updates on any associated progress, in due course.) 
 

28 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
In noting the information presented, the Board discussed the following specific 
matters: 
 
(1) Scrutiny of the proposed development of a short-stay car park at Leeds 

Kirkgate Market.   
 

It was proposed to await the outcome of the market trader ballot and how 
this might shape the proposals prior to any further consideration by the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

(2) Full Council resolution (10 July 2019) regarding employment support for 
residents with a learning disability into employment.   

 
It was proposed to broaden the scope to cover employment support to 
residents with all forms of disability; and incorporate this into the general 
update on implementation of the Inclusive Growth Strategy in January 
2020.  
 
It was also proposed to give consideration to the report of the Chief 
Officer for Employment and Skills updating Executive Board on progress 
against the ‘Being Me’ strategy along with recommendations of how the 
Council’s ambition can be achieved. It was noted that as the report was 
expected to be considered by Executive Board in October 2019; it would 
then be presented to the Scrutiny Board at an appropriate meeting after 
this time.   

 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule presented to the Scrutiny Board, 
alongside the matters noted at meeting being incorporated into an updated 
version, be agreed. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 

 

 
29 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 9 October 2019 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Scrutiny Board 
members at 10:00am). 
 
The meeting ended at 12:40 pm. 


